The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and does not necessarily indicate the results of
operations or the combined financial position that would have resulted had the Merger been completed at the beginning of the applicable period presented, nor the
impact of expense efficiencies, asset dispositions, share repurchases and other factors. In addition, as explained in more detail in the accompanying notes to the
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information, the allocation of the pro forma purchase price reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial information involves estimates, is subject to adjustment and may vary significantly from the actual purchase price allocation that will be recorded
upon completion of the Merger.

72

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Portman Ridge Finance Corporation
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition

As of June 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

(in thousands except share and per share amounts)
 Actual Actual  Pro forma

Portman
Ridge Finance
Corporation

OHA
Investment

Corporation
Pro forma

Adjustments

Portman
Ridge Finance
Corporation

Assets and Liabilities Data:
Investments, at fair value $ 259,561 $ 66,357 $ — $ 325,918
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash  31,147  12,779  (10,690)(A)  33,236
Other assets  14,786  1,120  —  15,905
Total assets  305,494  80,256  (10,690)  375,060
Debt, net of unamortized debt issuance costs  119,506  29,922  —  149,428
Other liabilities  46,810  13,328  —  60,138
Total liabilities  166,316  43,250  —  209,566
Net Assets  139,178  37,006 $ (10,690)(A)  165,494
Total liabilities and net assets $ 305,494 $ 80,256 $ (10,690) $ 375,060

Number of common shares outstanding  37,356,061  20,172,392  (12,787,544)  44,740,909
Net asset value per common share $ 3.73 $ 1.83   $ 3.70

See notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

73

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Portman Ridge Finance Corporation
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

(in thousands except share and per share amounts)
 Actual Actual  Pro forma

Portman
Ridge

Finance
Corporation

OHA
Investment

Corporation
Pro forma

Adjustments

Portman
Ridge Finance
Corporation

Performance Data:
Interest and dividend income $ 12,603 $ 3,035 $ 684(B) $ 16,321
Fee and other income  111  14  —  125
Total investment income  12,714  3,049  684  16,446
Interest expense and other debt financing expenses  3,783  1,240  —  5,023
Base management fee  1,026  620  (89)(C)  1,558
Incentive fee  —  78  —  78
Compensation expenses  3,689  —  —  3,689
Other expenses  5,531  1,742  (1,171)(D)  6,102
Total operating expenses  14,029  3,680  (1,259)  16,450
Management fee waiver  —  —  —  —
Incentive fee waiver  —  —  —  —
Net expenses  14,029  3,680  (1,259)  16,450
Income tax provision, net   15   15
Net investment income (loss)  (1,315)  (646)  1,943  (18)
Net realized gain (loss) on investments  (15,620)  629  —  (14,991)
Realized (loss) on early extinguishment of debt  —  —  —  —
Net unrealized gain (loss) on investments  5,170  1,921  (684)(B)  6,407
Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from operations $ (11,766) $ 1,904 $ 1,259 $ (8,603)

Per Common Share Data:
Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from operations – basic $ (0.32) $ 0.09   $ (0.19)
Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from operations – diluted $ (0.32) $ 0.09   $ (0.19)
Net investment income (loss) per common share – basic $ (0.04) $ (0.03)   $ (0.00)
Net investment income (loss) per common share – diluted $ (0.04) $ (0.03)   $ (0.00)
Weighted average shares outstanding – basic  37,342,272  20,172,392  (12,787,544)  44,727,120(1)
Weighted average shares outstanding – diluted  37,342,272  20,172,392  (12,787,544)  44,727,120(1)

(1) Basic and diluted weighted average common shares outstanding for the Pro Forma Portman Ridge Finance Corporation is determined by adding estimated issuance of 7,384,848 PTMN shares, (or 19.8%
of PTMN shares outstanding as of June 30, 2019 of 37,356,061) to the average common shares outstanding for PTMN for the six-months ended June 30, 2019 (after accounting for anticipated expenses of
both parties related to the transaction).

See notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

74

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Portman Ridge Finance Corporation
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
(Unaudited)

(in thousands except share and per share amounts)
 Actual Actual  Pro forma

Portman
Ridge Finance
Corporation

OHA
Investment

Corporation
Pro forma

Adjustments

Portman
Ridge Finance
Corporation

Performance Data:
Interest and dividend income $ 26,841 $ 8,425 $ 1,368(B) $ 36,634
Fee and other income  245  43  —  288

Total investment income  27,087  8,468  1,368  36,923
Interest expense and other debt financing expenses  7,403  2,984  —  10,387
Base management fee  —  1,547  (221)(C)  1,326
Incentive fee  —  —  —  —
Compensation expenses  4,013  —  —  4,013
Other expenses  5,666  3,229  (2,846)(D)  6,049

Total operating expenses  17,082  7,760  (3,067)  21,775
Management fee waiver  —  —  —  —
Incentive fee waiver  —  —  —  —
Net expenses  17,082  7,760  (3,067)  21,775
Income tax provision, net  —  37  —  37
Net investment income  10,004  671  4,435  15,110
Net realized gain (loss) on investments  (16,475)  (55,952)  —  (72,427)
Realized (loss) on early extinguishment of debt  (197)  —  —  (197)
Net unrealized gain (loss) on investments  (2,904)  45,033  9,182(E)  51,311
Net increase in net assets resulting from operations $ (9,572) $ (10,248) $ 13,617 $ (6,203)

Per Common Share Data:
Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from operations - basic $ (0.26) $ (0.51)   $ (0.14)
Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from operations - diluted $ (0.26) $ (0.51)   $ (0.14)
Net investment income (loss) per common share - basic $ 0.27 $ 0.03   $ 0.34
Net investment income (loss) per common share - diluted $ 0.27 $ 0.03   $ 0.34
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic  37,356,241  20,172,392  (12,787,544)  44,741,089(1)
Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted  37,356,241  20,172,392  (12,787,544)  44,741,089(1)

(1) Basic and diluted weighted average common shares outstanding for the Pro Forma Portman Ridge Finance Corporation is determined by adding estimated issuance of 7,384,848 PTMN shares, (or 19.8%
of PTMN shares outstanding as of June 30, 2019 of 37,35,061) to the average common shares outstanding for PTMN for the year ended December 31, 2018.

See notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

75

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Portman Ridge Finance Corporation

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
Unaudited

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

[…]

(notional rate of 13.2%)  —  —  25,144,000  4,411,000  (21,434,283)  3,709,717  4,411,000

Blackboard Transact(22)

Software
Second Lien Term Loan 3 month
LIBOR (2.58%)+8.50%, 11.08%,
due 4/30/27  —  —  1,404,000  1,425,000  (205,554)  1,198,446  1,425,000

BMC Acquisition, Inc.

(aka BenefitMall)(8)(13)(14)

Banking, Finance, Insurance &
Real Estate

Senior Secured Loan — Initial
Term Loan 7.9% Cash, 6 month
LIBOR (2.65%)+5.25%; LIBOR
Floor 1.00%, Due 12/26  2,953,632  2,913,031  —  —  —  2,953,632  2,913,031

Bristol Hospice, L.L.C.(8)(13)(14)

Healthcare & Pharmaceuticals
Junior Secured Loan — Initial
Term Loan (Second Lien) 9.7%
Cash, 1 month LIBOR
(2.40%)+7.25%; LIBOR Floor
1.00%, Due 1/24  8,746,520  8,835,499  —  —  —  8,746,520  8,835,499

TABLE OF CONTENTS

79

  Actual Actual

Portman Ridge

Finance Corporation
OHA Investment

Corporation
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
unaudited

Portfolio Company /
Principal Business

Investment
Interest Rate(1) / Maturity(15)

Amortized
Cost

Fair
Value(2)

Amortized
Cost

Fair
Value(2)

Amortized
Cost

Amortized
Cost

Fair
Value(2)

BW NHHC Holdco Inc.(8)(13)(14)

Healthcare & Pharmaceuticals
Senior Secured Loan — Initial
Term Loan (First Lien) 7.4%
Cash, 1 month LIBOR
(2.40%)+5.00%, Due 5/25  1,954,997  1,848,825  —  —  —  1,954,997  1,848,825

Caliber Collision(23)

Automotive
Second Lien Term Loan 1 month
LIBOR (2.42%)+7.25%, due
2/5/27  —  —  1,081,000  1,100,000  (155,884)  925,116  1,100,000

Carestream Health, Inc.(8)(13)

Healthcare & Pharmaceuticals
Junior Secured Loan — Extended
Term Loan (Second Lien) 11.9%
Cash, 1 month LIBOR (2.40%)+
9.50%; LIBOR Floor 1.00%, Due
6/21  1,499,111  1,480,736  —  —  —  1,499,111  1,480,736

CentralSquare Technologies(23)

Software
Second Lien Term Loan 1 month
LIBOR (2.40%)+7.50%, due
8/31/26  —  —  1,952,000  1,980,000  (286,790)  1,665,210  1,980,000

Child Development Schools, Inc.(8)

(14)
Services: Business

Senior Secured Loan — Term
Loan 6.7% Cash, 3 month LIBOR
(2.48%)+4.25%, Due 5/23  4,648,050  4,645,542  —  —  —  4,648,050  4,645,542

ClearChoice (CC Dental Implants

Intermediate)(22)(30)

Healthcare

First Lien Term Loan (Last Out) 1
month LIBOR (2.72%)+6.50%
1.0% floor, due 1/2/23  —  —  496,000  500,000  (75,493)  420,507  500,000

ClearChoice (CC Dental Implants

Intermediate)(22)(29)(30)

Healthcare

First Lien Revolver (Last Out)
(Funded: 1 month LIBOR
(2.44%)+6.50% with a 1.0%
floor, Unfunded: 0.75%), due
1/2/23  —  —  300,000  313,000  (36,762)  262,238  313,000

Community Care Health Network, Inc.

(aka Matrix Medical Network)(8)
(14)
Healthcare & Pharmaceuticals

Senior Secured Loan — Closing
Date Term Loan 7.1% Cash, 3
month LIBOR (2.35%)+4.75%;
LIBOR Floor 1.00%, Due 2/25  1,976,008  1,848,108  —  —  —  1,976,008  1,848,108

Coinamatic Canada, Inc.(23)

Industrials - Laundry Equipment
Second Lien Term Loan 1 month
LIBOR (2.40%)+7.00% with a
1.0% floor, due 5/14/2023(3)  —  —  519,000  509,000  (90,923)  428,077  509,000

Corsair Gaming, Inc.(8)(14)

High Tech Industries
Senior Secured Loan — Term
Loan (First Lien) 6.6% Cash, 3
month LIBOR (2.33%)+4.25%;
LIBOR Floor 1.00%, Due 8/24  1,975,904  1,965,049  —  —  —  1,975,904  1,965,049

TABLE OF CONTENTS

80

  Actual Actual

Portman Ridge

Finance Corporation
OHA Investment

Corporation
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
unaudited

Portfolio Company /
Principal Business

Investment
Interest Rate(1) / Maturity(15)

Amortized
Cost

Fair
Value(2)

Amortized
Cost

Fair
Value(2)

Amortized
Cost

Amortized
Cost

Fair
Value(2)

Corsair Gaming, Inc.(8)

High Tech Industries
Junior Secured Loan — Term
Loan (Second Lien) 10.8% Cash,
3 month LIBOR (2.33%)+8.50%;
LIBOR Floor 1.00%, Due 8/25  4,941,263  4,900,000  —  —  —  4,941,263  4,900,000

CSM Bakery Solutions Limited

(fka CSM Bakery Supplies Limited)
(8)
Beverage, Food and Tobacco

Junior Secured Loan — Term
Loan (Second Lien) 10.3% Cash,
3 month LIBOR (2.59%)+7.75%;
LIBOR Floor 1.00%, Due 7/21  3,005,058  2,801,149  —  —  —  3,005,058  2,801,149

CT Technologies Intermediate

Holdings, Inc.
(Smart Holdings Corp.)
(aka HealthPort)(8)(13)(14)

Healthcare & Pharmaceuticals

Senior Secured Loan — New
Term Loan Facility 6.7% Cash, 1
month LIBOR (2.40%)+4.25%;
LIBOR Floor 1.00%, Due 12/21  3,938,518  3,420,031  —  —  —  3,938,518  3,420,031

CVS Holdings I, LP

(MyEyeDr)(23)

Retail

Second Lien Term Loan 1 month
LIBOR (2.41%)+6.75% with a
1.0% floor, due 2/6/26  —  —  4,978,000  5,050,000  (730,875)  4,978,000  5,050,000

DexKo Global, Inc.(23)

Automotive
Second Lien Term Loan 3 month
LIBOR (2.33%)+8.25% with a
1.0% floor, due 7/24/2025(3)  —  —  2,916,000  2,935,000  (447,621)  4,978,000  2,935,000

Digitran Innovations B.V. (Pomeroy

Solutions Holding Company, Inc.)(8)
(13)(14)
High Tech Industries

Senior Secured Loan — Term
Loan 9.8% Cash, 3 month LIBOR
(2.33%)+7.50%; LIBOR Floor
1.50%, Due 7/24  4,917,720  4,844,090  —  —  —  4,917,720  4,844,090

Drilling Info Holdings, Inc.(8)(13)(14)

High Tech Industries
Senior Secured Loan — Initial
Term Loan (First Lien) 6.7%
Cash, 1 month LIBOR
(2.40%)+4.25%, Due 7/25  3,359,351  3,352,360  —  —  —  3,359,351  3,352,360

Dun & Bradstreet Corporation,(8)(13)

(14)
The Telecommunications

Senior Secured Loan — Initial
Term Borrowing 7.4% Cash, 1
month LIBOR (2.40%)+5.00%,
Due 2/26  5,043,248  5,012,500  —  —  —  5,043,248  5,012,500

EaglePicher Technologies, LLC(23)

Aerospace and Defense
Second Lien Term Loan 1 month
LIBOR (2.40%)+7.25% due
3/9/26  —  —  392,000  387,000  (66,527)  4,978,000  387,000

Edelman Financial Services, LLC(23)

Financial Services
Second Lien Term Loan 1 month
LIBOR (2.39%)+6.75% due
7/20/26  —  —  299,000  302,000  (45,013)  4,978,000  302,000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

81

  Actual Actual

Portman Ridge

Finance Corporation
OHA Investment

Corporation
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
unaudited

Portfolio Company /
Principal Business

Investment
Interest Rate(1) / Maturity(15)

Amortized
Cost

Fair
Value(2)

Amortized
Cost

Fair
Value(2)

Amortized
Cost

Amortized
Cost

Fair
Value(2)

Ensono(23)

Telecommunications
Second Lien Term Loan 1 month
LIBOR (2.40%)+9.25% due
6/27/26  —  —  1,637,000  1,677,000  (226,618)  4,978,000  1,677,000

Equinox Holdings, Inc(23)

Leisure Goods, Activities, Movies
Second Lien Term Loan 1 month
LIBOR (2.40%)+7.00% with a
1.0% floor due 9/6/24  —  —  6,960,000  7,044,000  (1,035,891)  4,978,000  7,044,000

Evergreen North America Acquisition,

LLC
(f/k/a Industrial Services
Acquisition, LLC)(8)(13)(14)

Environmental Industries

Senior Secured Loan — Term
Loan 7.4% Cash, 3 month LIBOR
(2.38%)+5.00%; LIBOR Floor
1.00%, Due 6/22  1,074,987  1,071,638  —  —  —  1,074,987  1,071,638

First American Payment Systems, L.P.

(8)(13)(14)
Banking, Finance, Insurance & Real
Estate

Junior Secured Loan — Term
Loan (Second Lien) 13.1% Cash,
3 month LIBOR
(2.60%)+10.50%; LIBOR Floor
1.00%, Due 7/24  1,469,854  1,458,000  —  —  —  1,469,854  1,458,000

FirstLight Fiber(23)

Telecommunications
Second Lien Term Loan 1 month
LIBOR (2.40%)+7.50%, due
7/23/26  —  —  396,000  394,000  (64,640)  331,360  394,000

Flexera Software LLC (fka Flexera

Software, Inc.)(8)

High Tech Industries

Junior Secured Loan — Initial
Term Loan (Second Lien) 9.7%
Cash, 1 month LIBOR
(2.41%)+7.25%; LIBOR Floor
1.00%, Due 2/26  1,333,444  1,323,415  —  —  —  1,333,444  1,323,415

GI Advo Opco, LLC(5)(8)(13)(14)

Healthcare & Pharmaceuticals
Senior Secured Loan — Term
Loan 9.5% Cash, fixed, Due
11/21  179,431  —  —  —  —  179,431  —

GK Holdings, Inc.

(aka Global Knowledge)(8)(13)

Services: Business

Junior Secured Loan — Initial
Term Loan (Second Lien) 12.6%
Cash, 3 month LIBOR
(2.33%)+10.25%; LIBOR Floor
1.00%, Due 1/22  1,488,969  1,213,554  —  —  —  1,488,969  1,213,554

Global Tel*Link Corporation(8)(13)(14)

Telecommunications
Junior Secured Loan — Loan
(Second Lien) 10.7% Cash, 1
month LIBOR (2.40%)+8.25%,
Due 11/26  1,967,519  1,900,000  —  —  —  1,967,519  1,900,000

Global Tel*Link Corporation(8)(13)

Telecommunications
Junior Secured Loan — Loan
(Second Lien) 10.7% Cash, 1
month LIBOR (2.40%)+8.25%,
Due 11/26  4,921,225  4,750,000  —  —  —  4,921,225  4,750,000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

82

  Actual Actual

Portman Ridge

Finance Corporation
OHA Investment

Corporation
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
unaudited

Portfolio Company /
Principal Business

Investment
Interest Rate(1) / Maturity(15)

Amortized
Cost

Fair
Value(2)

Amortized
Cost

Fair
Value(2)

Amortized
Cost

Amortized
Cost

Fair
Value(2)

Grupo HIMA San Pablo, Inc.(8)(13)

Healthcare & Pharmaceuticals
Senior Secured Loan — Term B
Loan (First Lien) 11.6% Cash, 3
month LIBOR (4.58%)+7.00%;
LIBOR Floor 1.50%, Due 1/18  2,739,174  2,708,495  —  —  —  2,739,174  2,708,495

Grupo HIMA San Pablo, Inc.(5)(8)(13)

Healthcare & Pharmaceuticals
Junior Secured Loan — Term
Loan (Second Lien) 13.8% Cash,
fixed, Due 7/18  7,169,109  4,709,103  —  —  —  7,169,109  4,709,103

Hayward Industries, Inc.(23)

Consumer Goods
Second Lien Term Loan 1 month
LIBOR (2.40%)+8.25%, due
8/4/25  —  —  2,162,000  2,127,000  (373,161)  1,788,839  2,127,000

Harland Clarke Holdings Corp.

(fka Clarke American Corp.)(8)(13)
(14)
Media: Advertising, Printing &
Publishing

Senior Secured Loan — Initial
Term Loan 7.1% Cash, 3 month
LIBOR (2.33%)+4.75%;
LIBOR Floor 1.00%,
Due 11/25  2,749,423  2,367,049  —  —  —  2,749,423  2,367,049

Hoffmaster Group, Inc.(8)(13)(14)

Forest Products & Paper
Junior Secured Loan — Initial
Term Loan (Second Lien) 11.8%
Cash, 3 month LIBOR
(2.33%)+9.50%; LIBOR Floor
1.00%, Due 11/24  1,567,563  1,561,375  —  —  —  1,567,563  1,561,375

Idera, Inc.(8)(14)

High Tech Industries
Junior Secured Loan — Loan
(Second Lien) 11.4% Cash, 1
month LIBOR (2.41%)+9.00%;
LIBOR Floor 1.00%, Due 6/27  7,387,500  7,387,500  —  —  —  7,387,500  7,387,500

Imperial Dade(8)(14)

Food Services
Second Lien Term Loan 1 month
LIBOR (2.40%)+8.00%, due
6/11/27  —  —  813,000  825,000  (119,163)  693,837  825,000

Imperial Dade(8)(14)

Food Services
Delayed Draw Term Loan 1
month LIBOR (2.40%)+8.00%,
due 6/11/27  —  —  (3,000)  (2,000)  1,318  (1,682)  (2,000)

Infobase Holdings, Inc.(8)(13)(14)

High Tech Industries
Senior Secured Loan — Term
Loan 7.0% Cash, 3 month LIBOR
(2.52%) +4.50%; LIBOR Floor
1.00%, Due 12/22  3,935,032  3,942,338  —  —  —  3,935,032  3,942,338

Ivanti Software, Inc.

(fka LANDesk Group, Inc.)(8)(13)

High Tech Industries

Junior Secured Loan — Loan
(Second Lien) 11.4% Cash, 1
month LIBOR (2.42%)+9.00%;
LIBOR Floor 1.00%, Due 1/25  3,228,619  3,197,947  —  —  —  3,228,619  3,197,947

TABLE OF CONTENTS

83

  Actual Actual

Portman Ridge

Finance Corporation
OHA Investment

Corporation
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
unaudited

Portfolio Company /
Principal Business

Investment
Interest Rate(1) / Maturity(15)

Amortized
Cost

Fair
Value(2)

Amortized
Cost

Fair
Value(2)

Amortized
Cost

Amortized
Cost

Fair
Value(2)

JS Held(22)

Business Equipment and Services
First Lien Term Loan 3 month
LIBOR (2.32%)+6.00%, due
7/1/25  —  —  1,171,000  1,189,000  (171,033)  999,967  1,189,000

JS Held(22)(32)

Business Equipment and Services

[…]

LIBOR (2.40%)+7.00% with a
1.0% floor, due 5/14/23  —  —  2,966,000  2,904,000  (523,693)  2,442,307  2,904,000

WireCo WorldGroup Inc.(8)(13)

Capital Equipment
Junior Secured Loan — Initial
Term Loan (Second Lien) 11.4%
Cash, 1 month LIBOR (2.40%) +
9.00%; LIBOR Floor 1.00%,
Due 9/24  2,970,411  2,895,235  —  —  —  2,970,411  2,895,235

Zest Acquisition Corp.(8)(13)(19)

Healthcare & Pharmaceuticals
Junior Secured Loan — Initial
Term Loan (Second Lien) 9.9%
Cash, 1 month LIBOR
(2.41%)+7.50%; LIBOR Floor
1.00%, Due 3/26  3,481,137  3,231,682  —  —  —  3,481,137  3,231,682

Total Investment in Debt Securities  $ 185,518,733 $ 175,321,765 $ 107,663,000 $ 66,357,000 $ (51,855,773) $241,325,960 $241,678,765

TABLE OF CONTENTS

88

Equity Securities Portfolio
   Actual Actual

Portman Ridge

Finance Corporation
OHA Investment

Corporation(21)(35)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
unaudited

Portfolio Company /
Principal Business Investment(15)

Percentage
Ownership/

Shares Cost
Fair

Value(2) Cost
Fair

Value(22)
Amortized

Cost Cost
Fair

Value
AAPC Holdings LLC.(8)

Healthcare & Pharmaceuticals
Class A Preferred Units

 1.36%  2,500,000  2,500,000  —  —  —  2,500,000  2,500,000

Advanced Lighting Technologies, Inc.(8)

(13)(20)
Consumer goods: Durable

Warrant

 1.90%  —  1,000  —  —  —  —  1,000

Advanced Lighting Technologies, Inc.(8)

(13)(20)
Consumer goods: Durable

Membership Interests

 0.40%  181,999  1,000  —  —  —  181,999  1,000

Caribe Media Inc. (fka Caribe Information

Investments Incorporated)(8)(13)(20)
Media: Advertising, Printing &
Publishing

Common

 1.17%  359,765  107,135  —  —  —  359,765  107,135

eInstruction Acquisition, LLC(8)(13)(20)

Services: Business
Membership Units

 1.10%  1,079,617  1,000  —  —  —  1,079,617  1,000

FP WRCA Coinvestment Fund VII, Ltd.(3)

(13)(20)
Capital Equipment

Class A Shares

 0.41%  1,500,000  601,683  —  —  —  1,500,000  601,683

New Millennium Holdco, Inc. (Millennium

Health, LLC)(8)(13)(20)
Healthcare & Pharmaceuticals

Common

 0.20%  1,953,299  1,000  —  —  —  1,953,299  1,000

Roscoe Investors, LLC(8)(13)(20)

Healthcare & Pharmaceuticals
Class A Units

 1.56%  1,000,000  —  —  —  —  1,000,000  —

Tank Partners Holdings, LLC(8)(10)(13)(20)

Energy: Oil & Gas
Class A Units

 48.5%  6,228,000  417,793  —  —  —  6,228,000  417,793

OCI Holdings, LLC (22)(28)

Services: Home Health
Class A Units

 20.8%  —  —  2,500,000  —  —  2,500,000  —

Ohene Holdings B.V.- Digitran

Pomeroy(13)(20)
Services: Business

Warrants

 0.2%  —  1,000  —  —  —  —  1,000

TRSO II, Inc.(8)(13)(20)

Energy: Oil & Gas
Common Stock

 5.40%  1,680,161  512,075  —  —  —  1,680,161  512,075

Total Investment in Equity Securities   $ 16,482,841 $ 4,143,686 $ 2,500,000 $   —  — $18,982,841 $4,143,686

TABLE OF CONTENTS

89

CLO Subordinated Investments
   Actual Actual

Portman Ridge

Finance Corporation
OHA Investment

Corporation(21)(35)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
unaudited

Portfolio Company Investment(15)(11)

Percentage

Ownership Cost
Fair

Value(2) Cost
Fair

Value(22)
Amortized

Cost Cost
Fair

Value
Katonah III, Ltd.(3)(12)(13) Subordinated Securities, effective interest

N/M, 5/15 maturity(16)  23.1% $ 1,287,155 $ 369,280 $   — $   —  — $ 1,287,155 $ 369,280
Catamaran CLO 2013-1 Ltd.(3)

(13)(19)
Subordinated Securities, effective interest
22.2%, 1/28 maturity  23.3%  6,374,855  7,159,028  —  —  —  6,374,855  7,159,028

Catamaran CLO 2014-1 Ltd.(3)
(13)(19)

Subordinated Securities, effective interest
12.9%, 4/30 maturity  22.2%  10,283,225  8,649,726  —  —  —  10,283,225  8,649,726

Dryden 30 Senior Loan Fund(3)
(13)

Subordinated Securities, effective interest
28.8%, 12/29 maturity  6.8%  1,490,604  1,969,447  —  —  —  1,490,604  1,969,447

Catamaran CLO 2014-2 Ltd.(3)
(13)(19)

Subordinated Securities, effective interest
5.3%, 11/25 maturity  24.9%  6,224,838  2,428,469  —  —  —  6,224,838  2,428,469

Catamaran CLO 2015-1 Ltd.(3)
(13)(19)

Subordinated Securities, effective interest
10.7%, 10/26 maturity  9.9%  4,240,369  3,164,550  —  —  —  4,240,369  3,164,550

Catamaran CLO 2016-1 Ltd.(3)
(13)(19)

Subordinated Securities, effective interest
10.1%, 4/27 maturity  24.9%  9,530,845  7,243,984  —  —  —  9,530,845  7,243,984

Catamaran CLO 2018-1 Ltd(3)
(13)(19)

Subordinated Securities, effective interest
13.6%, 10/31 maturity  24.8%  9,868,779  9,021,997  —  —  —  9,868,779  9,021,997

Total Investment in CLO Fund
Securities   $ 49,300,670 $ 40,006,481 $ — $ —  — $49,300,670 $40,006,481

Asset Manager Affiliates
   Actual Actual

Portman Ridge

Finance Corporation
OHA Investment

Corporation(21)(35)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
unaudited

Portfolio Company /
Principal Business Investment(15)

Percentage
Ownership Cost

Fair
Value(2) Cost

Fair
Value(22)

Amortized
Cost Cost

Fair
Value

Asset Manager Affiliates(8)(13)(17) Asset Management
Company  100% $ 17,791,230 $   — $   — $   —  — $17,791,230 $

 —

Total Investment in Asset Manager
Affiliates   $ 17,791,230 $ — $ — $ —  — $17,791,230 $ —

Joint Ventures
   Actual Actual

Portman Ridge

Finance Corporation
OHA Investment

Corporation
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
unaudited

Portfolio Company /
Principal Business Investment(15)

Percentage
Ownership Cost

Fair
Value(2) Cost

Fair
Value(2)

Amortized
Cost Cost

Fair
Value(2)

KCAP Freedom 3 LLC(9)(13) Joint Venture  60% $ 24,914,858 $ 22,413,358 $   — $   —  — $24,914,858 $22,413,358
BCP Great Lakes Holdings LP(9)(10)

(17)(18)
Limited Partnership Joint Venture  56%  17,696,667  17,675,899  —  —  —  17,696,667  17,675,899

Total Investment in Joint Ventures   $ 42,611,525 $ 40,089,257 $ — $ —  — $42,611,525 $40,089,257

TABLE OF CONTENTS

90

Short-term Investments
   Actual Actual

Portman Ridge

Finance Corporation
OHA Investment

Corporation(21)(35)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
unaudited

 Investment(15) Yield Cost
Fair

Value(2) Cost
Fair

Value(22)
Amortized

Cost Cost
Fair

Value
US Bank Money Market

Account(7)(8) Money Market Account  0.20% $ 14,943,733 $ 14,943,733 $ — $ —  — $ 14,943,733 $ 14,943,733

US Treasury Bill

(Cusip: 912796SL4)(24) U.S. Government Obligation  1.66%  —  —  9,998,000  9,998,000  —  9,998,000  9,998,000

US Treasury Bill

[…]

(32) Represents a revolving line of credit of which $129 thousand of the $143 thousand total commitment is unfunded at June 30, 2019. The revolving line of credit includes a 0.5% unused fee.

(33) Represents a delayed draw term loan with a total commitment of $356 thousand all of which is unfunded at June 30, 2019. The delayed draw term loan includes a 1.0% unused fee.

(34) Represents a delayed draw term loan with a total commitment of $167 thousand all of which is unfunded at June 30, 2019.

(35) Amounts for OHAI have been rounded to the nearest thousand.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

92

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth (1) PTMN’s and OHAI’s actual capitalization as of June 30, 2019 and (2) PTMN’s capitalization as adjusted to reflect the effects of
the Merger. You should read this table together with PTMN’s and OHAI’s condensed consolidated financial data and the pro forma financial information included
elsewhere in this proxy statement/prospectus.
 As of June 30, 2019
 (unaudited, dollar amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)
 Actual Actual  Pro Forma

Portman Ridge
Finance

Corporation
OHA Investment

Corporation
Pro forma

Adjustments(1)

Portman Ridge
Finance

Corporation
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash $ 31,147 $ 12,779 $ (10,690) $ 33,236
Debt less unamortized debt issuance costs  119,506  29,922  —  149,428
Net Assets  139,178  37,006  (10,690)  165,494
Total Capitalization $ 289,831 $ 79,707 $ (21,380) $ 348,158
Number of common shares outstanding  37,356,061  20,172,392  (12,787,544)  44,740,909
Net asset value per common share $ 3.73 $ 1.83   $ 3.70

(1) See notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements for explanations of pro forma adjustments.

93

TABLE OF CONTENTS

THE MERGER

The discussion in this proxy statement/prospectus, which includes the material terms of the Merger and the principal terms of the Merger Agreement, is subject to,
and is qualified in its entirety by reference to, the Merger Agreement, a copy of which is attached as Annex A to this proxy statement/prospectus.

General Description of the Merger

Pursuant to the terms of the Merger Agreement, at the effective time of the First Merger, Acquisition Sub will be merged with and into OHAI. OHAI will be the